No. 486, A.]

[Published June 15, 1909.

CHAPTER 385.

AN ACT to amend subsection 4 of section 37 of the statutes, relating to compensation for publication of election notices and information to voters.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsection 4 of section 37 of the statutes is amended to read: Section 37. 4. The compensation to be paid for all publications of such * * notices shall be sixty cents per square for weekly papers and one dollar per square for the first publication and thirty-five cents per square for such subsequent publication in daily papers, but the total shall in no case exceed the * * * sum hereafter specified, to-wit: for a general election in weekly newspapers one hundred dollars, and in daily papers * * * two hundred dollars; for election in weekly newspapers a judicial twenty-five dollars and in daily newspapers lars; for a municipal election in weekly newspapers fifty dollars, in daily newspapers " * * one hundred dollars which in each case shall cover all insertions required to be made; provided, that in cities of the first class and in counties containing more than two hundred thousand population the compensation for * * * publishing all said * * * tices shall be at the rate of one dollar per square for the first insertion, and seventy-five cents per square for the subsequent * insertions. But nothing herein shall be so construed to require the publication of a separate notice to women voters at any election.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

· Approved June 12, 1909.

No. 372, A.]

[Published June 15, 1909.

CHAPTER 386.

AN ACT to create section 1636-67m of the statutes, relating to sanitary conditions of stores and other places where the products of bakeries and confectioneries are kept.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. There is added to the statutes a new section to read: Section 1636-67m. 1. All stores and other places where